File	No.	151252

Committee Item	No.	
Board Item No.	54	

# **COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee:		Date:	
Board of Supervisors Meeting		Date:	December 15, 2015
Cmte Board	j Motion		
	Resolution Ordinance Legislative Digest Budget and Legislative Analyst Youth Commission Report Introduction Form Department/Agency Cover Lette MOU Brant Information Form Brant Budget Contract/Agreement Form 126 – Ethics Commission Award Letter Application Public Correspondence	er and/	
OTHER	•		
	DPW Order No. 184278 - Nover Planning Ten Map Decision - Ja	nuary 6	5, 2014
	Plus Notice of Special Res TTX Certification - December 11 Final Maps		5
Prepared by: John Carroll Date: December 11, 2015 Prepared by: Date:			

[Final Map 7909 - 555 Fulton Street and 746 Laguna Street]

11

14

18

21

23

24

25

Motion approving Final Map 7909, a 139 residential unit and one commercial unit. mixed-use Condominium Project, located at 555 Fulton Street and 746 Laguna Street, being a merger and subdivision of Assessor's Block No. 0794, Lot Nos. 028 and 015, and adopting findings pursuant to the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1.

MOVED, That the certain map entitled "FINAL MAP 7909", a 139 residential unit and 1 commercial unit, mixed-use Condominium Project, located at 555 Fulton Street and 746 Laguna Street, being a subdivision of Assessor's Block No. 0794, Lot Nos. 028 and 015. comprising 3 sheets, approved November 24, 2015 by Department of Public Works Order No. 184278 is hereby approved and said map is adopted as an Official Final Map 7909; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors adopts as its own and incorporates by reference herein as though fully set forth the findings made by the City Planning Department, by its letter dated January 6, 2014, that the proposed subdivision is consistent with the objectives and policies of the General Plan and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of the Department of Public Works to enter all necessary recording information on the Final Map and authorizes the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Clerk's Statement as set forth herein; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That approval of this map is also conditioned upon compliance by the subdivider with all applicable provisions of the San Francisco Subdivision Code and amendments thereto.

Public Works **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

Page 1

·1 

RECOMMENDED:

Mohammed Nuru

Director of Public Works

**DESCRIPTION APPROVED:** 

Bruce R. Storrs, PLS

City and County Surveyor

Public Works
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 2

## City and County of San Francisco



Edwin M. Lee, Mayor Mohammed Nuru, Director

#### San Francisco Public Works

Office of the City and County Surveyor 1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor San Francisco, Ca 94103 (415) 554-5827 Swww.sfdpw.org



Bruce R. Storrs, City and County Surveyor

**DPW Order No: 184278** 

## CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

APPROVING FINAL MAP 7909, 555 FULTON STREET AND 746 LAGUNA STREET, A 140 UNIT MIXED-USE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT, BEING A MERGER AND SUBDIVISION OF LOT 028 AND 015 IN ASSESSORS BLOCK NO. 0794.

#### A 140 UNIT MIXED-USE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT

The City Planning Department in its letter dated January 6, 2014, stated that the subdivision is in conformity with the General Plan and the Priority Policies of City Planning Code Section 101.1.

The Director of Public Works, the Advisory Agency, acting in concurrence with other City agencies, has determined that said Final Map complies with all subdivision requirements related thereto. Pursuant to the California Subdivision Map Act and the San Francisco Subdivision Code, the Director recommends that the Board of Supervisors approve the aforementioned Final Map.

Transmitted herewith are the following:

- 1. One (1) paper copy of the Motion approving said map one (1) copy in electronic format.
- One (1) mylar signature sheet and one (1) paper set of the "Final Map 7909", each comprising 3 sheets.
- 3. One (1) copy of the Tax Certificate from the Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector certifying that there are no liens against the property for taxes or special assessments collected as taxes.
- 4. One (1) copy of the letter dated January 6, 2014, from the City Planning Department verifying conformity of the subdivision with the General Plan and the Priority Policies set forth in City Planning Code Section 101.1.

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt this legislation.

RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED:

Bruce R. Storrs, PLS City and County Surveyor, DPW Mohammed Nuru

San Francisco Public Works

Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable city.

cc: File (2) Board of Supervisors (signed) Tax Collector's Office

APPROVED:

MOHAMMED NURU, DIRECTOR

11/24/2015

11/24/2015

X Bruce R. Storrs

Storrs, Bruce City and County Surveyor Signed by: Storrs, Bruce



Nuru, Mohammed Director, DPW Signed by: Nuru, Mohammed



San Francisco Public Works
Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable city.



Edwin M. Lee, Mayor Mohammed Nuru, Director Fuad S. Swelss, PE, PLS, City Engineer & Deputy Director of Engineering



Phone: (415) 554-5827 Fax: (415) 554-5324 www.sfdpw.org Subdivision.Mapping@sidpw.org

Department of Public Works Office of the City and County Surveyor 1155 Market St 3rd Floor San Francisco, CA 94103

Bruce R. Storrs, City and County Surveyor

## TENTATIVE MAP DECISION

RECEIVED

14 JAN -8 PM 1: 57

Date: December 2, 1013

Department of City Planning 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Attention: Mr. Scott F. Sanchez

Project ID:	7909		
Project Type:	7 Lot Merger and 140 Mixed Use Condominiums		
	139 Residential and 1	Commercial	
Address #	Street Name	Block	Lot
555	Fulton Street	0794	15 & 28

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable provisions of the Planning Code. On balance, the Tentative Map is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies of Planning Code Section 101.1 based on the attached findings. The subject referral is exempt from environmental review per Class 1 California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines.

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable provisions of the Planning Code subject to the following conditions (Any requested documents should be sent in with a copy of this letter to Scott F. Sanchez at the above address): SEE ATTOCHED

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does not comply with applicable provisions of the Planning Code. Due to the following reasons (Any requested documents should be sent in with a copy of this letter to Scott F. Sanchez at the above address):

Enclosures:

X Application:

DATE O 1.9

X Print of Tentative Map

City and County Surveyor

C.LAMORE

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Mr. Scott F. Sanchez, Zoning Administrator

IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO

Customer Service Teamwork

Continuous Improvement

Per Final EIR and NSR #2013J780051 for Case No. 2005.0555E, 2009.0885MTZCBRSK, and 2012.0403W adopted by the Planning Commission of the City and County of San Francisco on May 23, 2013, as set forth in Planning Commission Motion No. 18891, 18588, and 18589, per Building Application Nos. 201305036059 and 201305036062 to construct to a new mixed-use building (139 dwelling units, approximately 30,400 square feet of ground floor retail, and parking for approximately 148 spaces).

1650 Mission St. Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

Reception: 415.558.6378

Fax: 415.558.6409

Planning Information: 415.558.6377

CL: G:\DOCUMENTS\2013\Condos\2175 Market St - Approval Merno.doc

www.sfplanning.org

RECOR	DING REQUESTED BY:	·
	en Recorded Mail To:	CONFORMED COPY of document recorded
	Mike Lin	11/05/2013,2013J780051
Addres	s: 459 Fulton Street, Suite 206	This document has not been compared with the original SAN FRANCISCO ASSESSOR-RECORDER
City:	Sam Francisco	SAY PRAINTIBLE FROM
State:	California	) Space Above this Line For Recorder's Use
•		
	I (We) SHADYONA LI	(-)
that cer	tain real property situated in the Cit	ty and County of San Francisco, State of California
more pa	articularly described as follows:	

## (PLEASE ATTACH THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION AS ON DEED)

BEING ASSESSOR'S BLOCK: 0794 LOT: 015, 028

## COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 555 Fulton Street

hereby give notice that there are special restrictions on the use of said property under Part II, Chapter II of the San Francisco Municipal Code (Planning Code).

Said Restrictions consist of conditions attached to Conditional Use Case No. 2013.0063CET authorized by the Planning Commission of the City and County of San Francisco on October 3, 2013 as set forth in Planning Commission Motion No. 18991, TO ALLOW A COMMERCIAL USE SIZE EXCEEDING 3,000 SQUARE FEET, TO ALLOW DEVELOPMENT ABOVE THE 40-FOOT BASE HEIGHT LIMIT UP TO 50 FEET, TO ALLOW ADDITIONAL OFF-STREET ACCESSORY PARKING FOR COMMERCIAL USES, AND TO APPROVE A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT, WITH SPECIFIC MODIFICATIONS TO PLANNING CODE REGULATIONS REGARDING REAR YARD, DWELLING UNIT EXPOSURE, CURB-CUT LOCATIONS, AND VEHICULAR ENTRY WIDTH, PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 303 AND 304 OF THE PLANNING CODE, THE PROPOSAL IS TO DEMOLISH AN EXISTING OFFICE/INDUSTRIAL BUILDING AND CONSTRUCT A NEW: FIVE-STORY, MIXED-USE BUILDING CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 139 DWELLING UNITS, 30,400 SQUARE FEET OF GROUND FLOOR COMMERCIAL USES (A GROCERY STORE), AND 148 OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES, LOCATED AT 555 FULTON STREET, LOTS 015 AND 028 IN ASSESSOR'S BLOCK 0794, WITHIN THE HAYES-GOUGH NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL TRANSIT DISTRICT, THE RESIDENTIAL TRANSIT-ORIENTED DISTRICT, THE 40-50-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT, AND THE FULTON STREET GROCERY STORE SPECIAL USE DISTRICT. THE CURRENT PROPOSAL REQUESTS AN EXTENSION OF THE TERM OF THE PREVIOUS ENTITLEMENTS, AND ALSO INCLUDES MINOR REVISIONS TO THE DESIGN AND PROGRAM OF USES THAT WERE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED, AND ADOPTING A FINAL MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION AND A MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM.

Page 1 of 12

The restrictions and conditions of which notice is hereby given are:

## **AUTHORIZATION**

This authorization is for a conditional use to allow development on a lot exceeding 10,000 square feet, to allow a commercial use size exceeding 3,000 square feet, to allow development above the 40-foot base height limit up to 50 feet, to allow additional off-street accessory parking for commercial uses, and to approve a Planned Unit Development, with specific modifications to Planning Code regulations regarding rear yard, dwelling unit exposure, curb-cut locations, and vehicular entry width, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303 and 304. The proposal is to demolish an existing office/industrial building and construct a new five-story, mixed-use building containing approximately 139 dwelling units, 30,400 square feet of ground floor commercial uses (a grocery store), and 148 off-street parking spaces located at 555 Fulton Street, Block 0794, Lots 015 and 028, within the Hayes-Gough Neighborhood Commercial Transit District, the Residential Transit-Oriented District, the Fulton Street Grocery Store Special Use District, and the 40-50-X Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated October 3, 2013, and stamped "EXHIBIT B" included in the docket for Case No. 2013.0063C and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on October 3, 2013 under Motion No 18891. This authorization and the conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator.

## RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on October 3, 2013 under Motion No 18891.

## PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. 18891 shall be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the site or building permit application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

## **SEVERABILITY**

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. "Project Sponsor" shall include any subsequent responsible party.

#### CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator. Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a new Conditional Use authorization.

Page 2 of 12

# Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting Performance

1. Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years from the date that the Planning Code text amendment become effective. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a Building Permit or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within this three-year period.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

2. Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year period has lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an application for an amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for Authorization. Should the project sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit application, the Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of the Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued validity of the Authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

3. Diligent Pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider revoking the approval if more than three (3) years have passed since the date that the Planning Code text amendment(s) and/or Zoning Map amendment(s) became effective.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

4. Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of the Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an appeal or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or challenge has caused delay.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

5. Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other entitlement shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in effect at the time of such approval.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

6. Additional Project Authorization. The Project Sponsor must obtain a Planning Code Amendment to extend the term of the Fulton Street Grocery Story Special Use District (Section 249.35A). The conditions set forth below are additional conditions required in connection with the Project. If these conditions overlap with any other requirement imposed on the Project, the more restrictive or protective condition or requirement, as determined by the Zoning Administrator, shall apply.

Page 3 of 12

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

7. Mitigation Measures. Mitigation measures described in the MMRP attached as Exhibit C are necessary to avoid potential significant effects of the proposed project and have been agreed to by the project sponsor. Their implementation is a condition of project approval.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-5863. www.sf-planning.org

#### DESIGN - COMPLIANCE AT PLAN STAGE

8. Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with the Planning Department on the building design. Final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall be subject to Department staff review and approval. In particular, the Project Sponsor shall continue to refine the design to express and articulate smaller modules across each elevation. In addition, the Project Sponsor shall work with the Planning Department to delineate the subdivision of individual ground-floor tenant spaces if commercial uses other than the grocery store are proposed. The architectural addenda shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Department prior to issuance.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-planning.org

- 9. Garbage, composting and recycling storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage, composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly labeled and illustrated on the building permit plans. Space for the collection and storage of recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level of the buildings.
- For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-planning.org
- 10. Rooftop Mechanical Equipment. Pursuant to Planning Code 141, the Project Sponsor shall submit a roof plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application. Rooftop mechanical equipment, if any is proposed as part of the Project, is required to be screened so as not to be visible from any point at or below the roof level of the subject building.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-planning.org

11. Lighting Plan. The Project Sponsor shall submit an exterior lighting plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning Department approval of the building / site permit application.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-planning.org

12. Streetscape Plan. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 138.1, the Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department staff, in consultation with other City agencies, to refine the design and programming of the Streetscape Plan so that the plan generally meets the standards of the Better Streets Plan and all applicable City standards. The Project Sponsor shall complete final design of all required street improvements, including procurement of relevant City permits, prior to issuance of first

architectural addenda, and shall complete construction of all required street improvements prior to issuance of first temporary certificate of occupancy.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-planning.org

13. Signage. The Project Sponsor shall develop a signage program for the Project which shall be subject to review and approval by Planning Department staff before submitting any building permits for construction of the Project. All subsequent sign permits shall conform to the approved signage program. Once approved by the Department, the signage program/plan information shall be submitted and approved as part of the site permit for the Project. All exterior signage shall be designed to complement, not compete with, the existing architectural character and architectural features of the building.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-planning.org

- 14. Transformer Vault. The location of individual project PG&E Transformer Vault installations has significant effects to San Francisco streetscapes when improperly located. However, they may not have any impact if they are installed in preferred locations. Therefore, the Planning Department recommends the following preference schedule in locating new transformer vaults, in order of most to least desirable:
- On-site, in a basement area accessed via a garage or other access point without use of separate doors on a ground floor façade facing a public right-of-way;
- 2. On-site, in a driveway, underground;
- On-site above ground, screened from view, other than a ground floor façade facing a public right-ofway;
- 4. Public right-of-way, underground, under sidewalks with a minimum width of 12 feet, avoiding effects on streetscape elements, such as street trees; and based on Better Streets Plan guidelines;
- 5. Public right-of-way, underground; and based on Better Streets Plan guidelines;
- 6. Public right-of-way, above ground, screened from view; and based on Better Streets Plan guidelines;
- 7. On-site, in a ground floor façade (the least desirable location).

Unless otherwise specified by the Planning Department, Department of Public Work's Bureau of Street Use and Mapping (DPW BSM) should use this preference schedule for all new transformer vault installation requests.

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works at 415-554-5810, http://sfdpw.org

15. Overhead Wiring. The Property owner will allow MUNI to install eyebolts in the building adjacent to its electric streetcar line to support its overhead wire system if requested by MUNI or MTA.

For information about compliance, contact San Francisco Municipal Railway (Muni), San Francisco Municipal Transit Agency (SFMTA), at 415-701-4500, www.sfmta.org

16. Street Trees. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 138.1 (formerly 143), the Project Sponsor shall submit a site plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application indicating that street trees, at a ratio of one street tree of an approved species for every 20 feet of street frontage along public or private streets bounding the Project, with any remaining fraction of 10 feet or more of frontage requiring an extra tree, shall be provided. The street trees shall be evenly spaced along the street frontage except where proposed driveways or other street obstructions do not permit.

Page 5 of 12

The exact location, size and species of tree shall be as approved by the Department of Public Works (DPW). In any case in which DPW cannot grant approval for installation of a tree in the public right-of-way, on the basis of inadequate sidewalk width, interference with utilities or other reasons regarding the public welfare, and where installation of such tree on the lot itself is also impractical, the requirements of this Section 428 may be modified or waived by the Zoning Administrator to the extent necessary.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-planning.org

## PARKING AND TRAFFIC

17. Parking for Affordable Units. All off-street parking spaces shall be made available to Project residents only as a separate "add-on" option for purchase or rent and shall not be bundled with any Project dwelling unit for the life of the dwelling units. The required parking spaces may be made available to residents within a quarter mile of the project. All affordable dwelling units pursuant to Planning Code Section 415 shall have equal access to use of the parking as the market rate units, with parking spaces priced commensurate with the affordability of the dwelling unit. Each unit within the Project shall have the first right of refusal to rent or purchase a parking space until the number of residential parking spaces are no longer available. No conditions may be placed on the purchase or rental of dwelling units, nor may homeowner's rules be established, which prevent or preclude the separation of parking spaces from dwelling units.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

18. Car Share. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 166, no fewer than three car share space shall be made available, at no cost, to a certified car share organization for the purposes of providing car share services for its service subscribers.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

19. Commercial Parking for Co-Operative Auto Programs. Pursuant to Section 151.1, 5% of the commercial parking spaces shall be dedicated to short-term, transient use by car-share vehicles, vanpool, rideshare, taxis, or other co-operative vehicle programs. These spaces may be used by shuttle or delivery vehicles used to satisfy condition #XX. The locations of the spaces required by this condition shall be indicated on plans for the site and building permits.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

20. Shuttle or Delivery Service. Pursuant to Section 151.1, the grocery store shall offer, at minimal or πο charge to its customers, door-to-door delivery or shuttle service.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

21. Short-Term Use. Pursuant to Section 151., all commercial parking spaces shall be limited to short-term use only, and shall be available to the general public when such commercial parking spaces are not needed to serve the grocery store.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

22.Bicycle Parking. Pursuant to Planning Code Sections 155.1 and 155.2, the Project shall provide no fewer than 117 bicycle parking spaces (110 Class 1 spaces and 7 Class 2 spaces) for the residential portion of the Project. For the commercial portion of the Project, one Class 1 space shall be provided for each 7,500 square feet of occupied floor area, and one Class 2 space shall be provided for each 2,500 square feet of occupied floor area. All bicycle parking shall comply with the standards of Section 155.1.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

23. Showers and Clothes Lockers. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 155.4, the Project shall provide no fewer than one shower and six clothes lockers.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org.

24. Parking Maximum. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 151.1, the Project shall provide no more than 77 commercial off-street parking spaces and 68 residential off-street parking spaces.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

25. Off-street Loading. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 152, the Project will provide two off-street loading spaces.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

26. Managing Traffic During Construction. The Project Sponsor and construction contractor(s) shall coordinate with the Traffic Engineering and Transit Divisions of the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA), the Police Department, the Fire Department, the Planning Department, and other construction contractor(s) for any concurrent nearby Projects to manage traffic congestion and pedestrian circulation effects during construction of the Project.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

## **PROVISIONS**

27. First Source Hiring. The Project shall adhere to the requirements of the First Source Hiring Construction and End-Use Employment Program approved by the First Source Hiring Administrator, pursuant to Section 83.4(m) of the Administrative Code. The Project Sponsor shall comply with the requirements of this Program regarding construction work and on-going employment required for the Project.

For information about compliance, contact the First Source Hiring Manager at 415-581-2335, www.onestopSF.org

28. Transit Impact Development Fee. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 411 (formerly Chapter 38 of the Administrative Code), the Project Sponsor shall pay the Transit Impact Development Fee (TIDF) as required by and based on drawings submitted with the Building Permit Application. Prior to the

Page 7 of 12

issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy, the Project Sponsor shall provide the Planning Director with certification that the fee has been paid.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-planning.org.

#### 29. Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program,

Number of Required Units. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.6, the Project is required to
provide 12% of the proposed dwelling units as affordable to qualifying households. The Project
contains 139 units; therefore, 17 affordable units are required. The Project Sponsor will fulfill this
requirement by providing the 17 affordable units on-site. If the number of market-rate units
change, the number of required affordable units shall be modified accordingly with written

approval from Planning Department staff in consultation with the Mayor's Office of Housing ("MOH").

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor's Office of Housing at 415-701-5500, www.sf-moh.org.

- 2. Unit Mix. The Project contains 21 studios, 51 one-bedroom, 64 two-bedroom, and 3 three-bedroom units; therefore, the required affordable unit mix is 3 studios, 6 one-bedroom, and 8 two-bedroom units. If the market-rate unit mix changes, the affordable unit mix will be modified accordingly with written approval from Planning Department staff in consultation with MOH.
  - For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor's Office of Housing at 415-701-5500, www.sf-nioh.org.
- Unit Location. The affordable units shall be designated on a reduced set of plans recorded as a Notice of Special Restrictions on the property prior to the issuance of the first construction permit.
  - For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor's Office of Housing at 415-701-5500, www.sf-moh.org.
- 4. Phasing. If any building permit is issued for partial phasing of the Project, the Project Sponsor shall have designated not less than twelve percent (12%) of the each phase's total number of dwelling units as on-site affordable units
  - For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor's Office of Housing at 415-701-5500, www.sf-moh.org.
- 5. **Duration.** Under Planning Code Section 415.8, all units constructed pursuant to Section 415.6, must remain affordable to qualifying households for the life of the project.
  - For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor's Office of Housing at 415-701-5500, www.sf-moh.org.
- 6. Other Conditions. The Project is subject to the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program under Section 415 et seq. of the Planning Code and City and County of San Francisco Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program Monitoring and Procedures Manual ("Procedures Manual"). The Procedures Manual, as amended from time to time, is incorporated

Page 8 of 12

herein by reference, as published and adopted by the Planning Commission, and as required by Planning Code Section 415. Terms used in these conditions of approval and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Procedures Manual. A copy of the Procedures Manual can be obtained at the MOH at 1 South Van Ness Avenue or on the Planning Department or Mayor's Office of Housing's websites, including on the internet at:

http://sf-planning.org/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=4451.

As provided in the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program, the applicable Procedures Manual is the manual in effect at the time the subject units are made available for sale.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor's Office of Housing at 415-701-5500, www.sf-moh.org.

a. The affordable unit(s) shall be designated on the building plans prior to the issuance of the first construction permit by the Department of Building Inspection ("DBI"). The affordable

unit(s) shall (1) reflect the unit size mix in number of bedrooms of the market rate units, (2) be constructed, completed, ready for occupancy and marketed no later than the market rate units, and (3) be evenly distributed throughout the building; and (4) be of comparable overall quality, construction and exterior appearance as the market rate units in the principal project. The interior features in affordable units should be the same as those of the market units in the principal project, but need not be the same make, model or type of such item as long they are of good and new quality and are consistent with then-current standards for new housing. Other specific standards for on-site units are outlined in the Procedures Manual.

- b. If the units in the building are offered for sale, the affordable unit(s) shall be sold to first time home buyer households, as defined in the Procedures Manual, whose gross annual income adjusted for household size does not exceed an average of ninety (90) percent of Area Median Income under the income table called "Maximum Income by Household Size" derived from the Unadjusted Area Median Income for HUD Metro Fair Market Rent Area that contains San Francisco. The initial sales price of such units shall be calculated according to the Procedures Manual. Limitations on (i) reselling; (ii) renting; (iii) recouping capital improvements; (iv) refinancing; and (v) procedures for inheritance apply and are set forth in the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program and the Procedures Manual.
- c. The Project Sponsor is responsible for following the marketing, reporting, and monitoring requirements and procedures as set forth in the Procedures Manual. MOH shall be responsible for overseeing and monitoring the marketing of affordable units. The Project Sponsor must contact MOH at least six months prior to the beginning of marketing for any unit in the building.
- d. Required parking spaces shall be made available to initial buyers or renters of affordable units according to the Procedures Manual.
- e. Prior to the issuance of the first construction permit by DBI for the Project, the Project Sponsor shall record a Notice of Special Restriction on the property that contains these

Page 9 of 12

conditions of approval and a reduced set of plans that identify the affordable units satisfying the requirements of this approval. The Project Sponsor shall promptly provide a copy of the recorded Notice of Special Restriction to the Department and to the MOH or its successor.

- f. The Project Sponsor has demonstrated that it is eligible for the On-site Affordable Housing Alternative under Planning Code Section 415.6 instead of payment of the Affordable Housing Fee, and has submitted the Affidavit of Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program: Planning Code Section 415, to the Planning Department stating that any affordable units designated as on-site units shall be sold as ownership units and will remain as ownership units for the life of the Project.
- g. If the Project Sponsor fails to comply with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program requirement, the Director of DBI shall deny any and all site or building permits or certificates of occupancy for the development project until the Planning Department notifies the Director of compliance. A Project Sponsor's failure to comply with the requirements of Planning
  - Code Section 415 et seq. shall constitute cause for the City to record a lien against the development project and pursue any and all available remedies at law.
- h. If the Project becomes ineligible at any time for the On-site Affordable Housing Alternative, the Project Sponsor or its successor shall pay the Affordable Housing Fee prior to issuance of the first construction permit or may seek a fee deferral as permitted under Ordinances 0107-10 and 0108-10. If the Project becomes ineligible after issuance of its first construction permit, the Project Sponsor shall notify the Department and MOH and pay interest on the Affordable Housing Fee at a rate equal to the Development Fee Deferral Surcharge Rate in Section 107A.13.3.2 of the San Francisco Building Code and penalties if applicable.
- 30. Market Octavia Affordable Housing Fee. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 416 (formerly 315.4), the Project Sponsor shall comply with the Market Octavia Affordable Housing requirements through payment of the Market Octavia Affordable Housing Fee in full to the Treasurer, prior to the issuance by Department of Building Inspection of the first certificate of occupancy for the development project. For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-planning.org
- 31. Market Octavia Community Improvements Fund. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 421 (formerly 326), the Project Sponsor shall comply with the Market Octavia Community Improvements Fund provisions through payment of an Impact Fee in full to the Treasurer, or the execution of a Waiver Agreement, or an In-Kind agreement approved as described per Planning Code Section 421 (formerly 326) prior to the issuance by Department of Building Inspection of the construction document for the development project.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-planning.org

## MONITORING - AFTER ENTITLEMENT

32. Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code Section 176 or Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to other city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

33. Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not resolved by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the specific conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

## **OPERATION**

34. Garbage, Recycling, and Composting Receptacles. Garbage, recycling, and compost containers shall be kept within the premises and hidden from public view, and placed outside only when being serviced by the disposal company. Trash shall be contained and disposed of pursuant to garbage and recycling receptacles guidelines set forth by the Department of Public Works.

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works at 415-554-5810, http://sfdpw.org

em aroled

35. Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the maintenance to the building and all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance with the Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk. Maintenance Standards.

For information about compliance, contact Burran of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works, 415-695-2017, http://sfdpw.org

36. Community Liaison. Prior tous swance of a billding permit to construct the project and implement the approved use, the Project Sporisor shall appoint a community liaison officer to deal with the issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project Sporisor shall provide the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business address, and telephone number of the community liaison. Should the contact information change, the Zoning Administrator shall be made aware of such change. The community liaison shall report to the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the community and what issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

Page 11 of 12

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San Francisco; except that in the event that the zoning standards above are modified so as to be less restrictive and the uses therein restricted are thereby permitted and in conformity with the provisions of the Planning Code, this document would no longer be in effect and would be null and void.

Dated: 11/05/2013 at San Francisco, California

Owner's Signature)

This signature(s) must be acknowledged by a notary public before recordation; add Notary Public Certification and Official Notarial Seal Below.

KG: /jms/555 Fulton Street/ Attachments: Exhibit C (Mitigation Measures)

State of California County of San Francisco

On 11/5/15 before me, PUYAMBHAZ CPATEZ personally appeared SHAO VONG LIU

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature:

PUNAMBHAI C. PATEL COMM. #2007109 Notary Public - California San Francisco County My Comm. Expires Fab. 11, 2017

## Exhibit "A"

## Legal Description

Real property in the City of San Francisco, County of San Francisco, State of California, described as follows:

#### PARCEL ONE:

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHERLY LINE OF BIRCH STREET AND THE WESTERLY LINE OF OCTAVIA STREET; RUNNING THENCE NORTHERLY AND ALONG SAID LINE OF OCTAVIA STREET 60 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 87 FEET, 6 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 60 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF BIRCH STREET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF BIRCH STREET 87 FEET, 6 INCHES TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

BEING A PORTION OF WESTERN ADDITION BLOCK NO. 207.

PARCEL TWO:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF FULTON STREET, DISTANT THEREON 87 FEET, 6 INCHES WESTERLY FROM THE WESTERLY LINE OF OCTAVIA STREET; RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF FULTON STREET 25 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 120 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF BIRCH STREET, FORMERLY BIRCH AVENUE; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF BIRCH STREET 25 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 120 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

BEING A PORTION OF WESTERN ADDITION BLOCK NO. 207.

#### PARCEL THREE:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF BIRCH STREET, FORMERLY BIRCH AVENUE, DISTANT THEREON 112 FEET; 6 INCHES WESTERLY FROM THE WESTERLY LINE OF OCTAVIA STREET; RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF BIRCH STREET 25 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 60 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 25 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 60 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

BEING A PORTION OF WESTERN ADDITION BLOCK NO. 207.

#### PARCEL FOUR:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF FULTON STREET, DISTANT THEREON 112 FEET, 6 INCHES WESTERLY FROM THE WESTERLY LINE OF OCTAVIA STREET; RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF FULTON STREET 25 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 60 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 60 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

BEING A PORTION OF WESTERN ADDITION BLOCK NO. 207.

## PARCEL FIVE:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF FULTON STREET, DISTANT THEREON 46 FEET EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF LAGUNA STREET; RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF FULTON STREET 91 FEET, 6 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 120 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF BIRCH STREET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF BIRCH STREET 91 FEET, 6 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 120 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

BEING A PORTION OF WESTERN ADDITION BLOCK NO. 207.

## PARCEL SIX:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF FULTON STREET, DISTANT THEREON 137 FEET, 6 INCHES WESTERLY FROM THE WESTERLY LINE OF OCTAVIA STREET; RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY AND ALONG SAID LINE OF FULTON STREET 137 FEET, 6 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 120 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF BIRCH STREET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY AND ALONG SAID LINE OF BIRCH STREET 137 FEET, 6 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 120 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

BEING PART OF WESTERN ADDITION BLOCK NO. 207.

Block 0794 Lot 028

## Exhibit "A"

## **Legal Description**

Real property in the City of San Francisco, County of San Francisco, State of California, described as follows:

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF FULTON STREET AND THE EASTERLY OF LAGUNA STREET; RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF FULTON STREET 46 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 120 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF BIRCH STREET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF BIRCH STREET TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF LAGUNA STREET; AND THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF LAGUNA STREET 120 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

BEING A PORTION OF WESTERN ADDITION BLOCK NO. 207.

Block 0794 Lot 015

**Property Tax Section** 



José Cisneros, Treasurer

## CERTIFICATE OF REDEMPTIONS OFFICER SHOWING TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS PAID.

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County San Francisco, State of California, do hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 66492 et. seq., that according to the records of my office, there are no liens against the subdivision designated on the map entitled:

Block No.

0794

Lot No.

015

Address:

746

LAGUNA ST

for unpaid City & County property taxes or special assessments collected as taxes, except taxes or assessments not yet payable.

David Augustine, Tax Collector

The above certificate pertains to taxes and special assessments collected as taxes for the period prior to this current tax year.

Dated this December 11, 2015. This certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from this date or December 31, 2015. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector to obtain another certificate.



José Cisneros, Treasurer

## CERTIFICATE SHOWING TAXES A LIEN, BUT NOT YET DUE

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County San Francisco, State of California, do hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 66492 et. seq., that the subdivision designated on the map entitled is subject to the following City & County property taxes and Special Assessments which are a lien on the property but which taxes are not yet due:

Block No.

0794

Lot No.

015

Address:

746

LAGUNA ST

Estimated probable assessed value of property within the proposed Subdivision/Parcel

Map:

\$ 2,946,429

Established or estimated tax rate:

1.2000%

Estimated taxes liened but not yet due:

\$35,357.15

Amount of Assessment not yet due:

\$838.85

These estimated taxes and special assessments have been paid.

Denolis

David Augustine, Tax Collector

Dated this December 11, 2015 This certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from this date or December 31, 2015. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector to obtain another certificate.

City Hall - Room 140

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102-4638

**Property Tax Section** 



José Cisneros, Treasurer

## CERTIFICATE OF REDEMPTIONS OFFICER SHOWING TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS PAID.

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County San Francisco, State of California, do hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 66492 et. seq., that according to the records of my office, there are no liens against the subdivision designated on the map entitled:

Block No.

0794

Lot No. 028

Address:

555

**FULTON** ST

for unpaid City & County property taxes or special assessments collected as taxes, except taxes or assessments not yet payable.

**David Augustine, Tax Collector** 

The above certificate pertains to taxes and special assessments collected as taxes for the period prior to this current tax year.

Dated this December 11, 2015. This certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from this date or December 31, 2015. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector to obtain another certificate.



José Cisneros, Treasurer

## CERTIFICATE SHOWING TAXES A LIEN, BUT NOT YET DUE

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County San Francisco, State of California, do hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 66492 et. seq., that the subdivision designated on the map entitled is subject to the following City & County property taxes and Special Assessments which are a lien on the property but which taxes are not yet due:

Block No.

0794

Lot No.

028

Address:

555

FULTON ST

Estimated probable assessed value of property within the proposed Subdivision/Parcel

Map:

\$ 26,661,428

Established or estimated tax rate:

1.2000%

Estimated taxes liened but not yet due:

\$319,937.14

Amount of Assessment not yet due:

\$838.86

These estimated taxes and special assessments have been paid.

David Augustine, Tax Collector

Dated this December 11, 2015. This certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from this date or December 31, 2015. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector to obtain another certificate.

City Hall - Room 140 • 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102-4638

	OWNER'S STATEMENT	TAX STATEMENT	CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT
<u>.</u>	THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER IS THE ONLY PARTY HAVING RECORD TITLE INTEREST TO CONSENT TO THE PREPARATION AND FILING OF THIS MAP COMPRISING THREE (3) SHEETS. BY OUR SIGNATURES HEREIT OWNER PREPARATION AND RECORDATION OF SAID MAP AS SHOWN WITHIN THE DISTINCTIVE BORDER LINE.	I, ANGELA CALVILLO, CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALFORNIA, DO HEREBY STATE THAT THE SUBDIVADER HAS FILED A STATEMENT FROM THE TREASURER AND TAX COLLECTOR OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, SHOWING THAT ACCORDING TO THE RECORDS OF HIS OR HER OFFICE THERE ARE NO LIENS AGAINST THIS SUBDIVISION OR ANY PART THEREOF FOR UNPAID STATE, COUNTY, WONLICPAL OR LOCAL TAXES, OR SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS COLLECTED	I HEREBY STATE THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS MAP; THAT THE SUBDIVISION AS SHOWN IS SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME AS IT APPEARED ON THE TENTATIVE MAP, IF ANY, AND ANY APPROVED ALTERATIONS THEREBOFF THAT ALL PROVISIONS OF THE CALLFORNIA, SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND ANY LOCAL ORDINANCES APPLICABLE AT THE TIME OF APPROVAL OF THE TENTATIVE MAP, HAVE BEEN COMPLIED WITH; AND THAT I AM SAISPFOT THIS MAP IS TECHNICALLY CORRECT.
	AS OWNERS: FULTON STREET VENTURES, LLC, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY	AS TAXES.	BRUCE R. STORRS, CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
	BY: BOLI GROUP LIMITED, A BYI BUSINESS COMPANY BY: Shavyong Liu Title: Authorized Signatory	CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERMISORS CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO STATE OF CALIFORNIA	BY: BRUCE R. STORRS LS. 6914  AND E 14  SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT
	OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT  A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTRICHED AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.	CLERK'S STATEMENT  I, ANGELA CALVILLO, CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF ALIFORNIA, HEREBY STATE THAT SAID BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BY ITS MOTON NO. MA. MAP NO. POPPER STATE THAT SAID BOARD OF 20. MAP NO. POPPER SINCE THE SAID STATE THAT SAID BOARD OF THE STREET, SAID STATE OFFICE TO BE AFFICED.	THIS MAP WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY IMPREDION AND IS BASED UPON A FELD SURVEY IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUBDIMISION MAP ACT AND LOCAL ROBINACE, AT THE REQUEST OF PUPION STREET VENTURES, LLC, IN APRIL 2014   HERBEY STATE THAT ALL THE MONUMENTS ARE OF THE CHARACTER AND OCCUPY THE POSTIONS INDICATED OR THAT THEY WILL BE SET IN THOSE POSTIONS BEFORE SEPTEMBER 2017, AND THAT THE MONUMENTS ARE, DR MILL BE, SUFFICIENT TO ENABLE THE SURVEY TO BE REFRACED, AND THAT, THIS FINAL MAP SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORMS TO THE CONDITIONALLY APPROVED TENTATIVE MAP.
	STATE OF CALIFORNIA)  ON	BY: DATE:  CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERMSORS CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO STATE OF CALIFORNIA	BY: ALEX M. CALDER, LL.S. 8863  WALLE MAN DATE  9-28-2015
	PERSON(S). OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.  I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA	Annellia	RECORDER'S STATEMENT  FILED THIS DAY OF 2D ATM, IN BOOK
- 1	THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.	APPROVALS	OF CONDOMINIUM MAPS, AT PAGE, AT THE REQUEST OF BKF ENGINEERS,
	WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.  SIGNATURE:  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF CA COMMISSION No.: 2104-84	THIS MAP IS APPROVED THIS DAY OF 20 BY ORDER NO DATE:	SIGNED COUNTY RECORDER .
	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 3/21/24/9 COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS: SEA TYRACISE	MOHAMMED NURU DIRECTIOR OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ADVISORY AGENCY CITY AND COUNTY OF SAY FRANCISCO STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
		APPROVED AS TO FORM	
.	•	DENNIS J. HERRERA, CITY ATTORNEY	
ŀ		BV.	
	en en entre de la compresión de la compr	DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY	FINAL MAP NO. 7909
		CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO	A MERGER AND SUBDIVISION OF THAT REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN
		BOARD OF SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL ON	K765 AND IMAGE 0334, AND GRANT DEED RECORDED NOVEMBER 2, 2012 AS RELL K766 AND IMAGE 0335, BEING A 159 RESIDENTIAL UNIT AND 1 COMMERCIAL UNIT MIKED—USE CONDOMINUM PROJECT CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO CALIFORNIA SEPTEMBER 2015
		COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA APPROVED AND PASSED MOTION NO. A COPY OF WHICH IS ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISOR'S IN FILE NO.	RKF BKF ENGINEERS

SHEET 1 OF 3 SHEETS

AB 0794, LOTS 015 & 028, 555 FULTON STREET

#### GENERAL NOTES

a) THIS MAP IS THE SURVEY MAP PORTION OF A CONDOMINIUM PLAN AS DESCRIBED IN CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTIONS 4120 AND 4285. THIS CONDOMINIUM PROJECT IS LIMITED TO 139 MAXIMUM MUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS AND 1 COMMERCIAL UNIT.

b) ALL INGRESS(ES), EGRESS(ES), PATH(S) OF TRAVEL, FIRE/EMERGENCY EDIT(S) AND EXITING COMPONENTS, EXIT PATHWAY(S) AND PASSAGEWAY(S), STARWAY(S), CORRIDOR(S), ELEVATOR(S), AND COMMON USE ACCESSIBLE FEATURE(S), AND FACILIES SUCH AS RESTROOMS THAT THE BUILDING CODE REQUIRES FOR COMMON USE SHALL BE HELD IN COUNCY LINDWINDED INTEREST.

c) Unless specified otherwise in the governing documents of a condominium homeowners' association, including its conditions, covenants, and restrictions, the homeowners association shall be responsible, in perpetuity, for the maintenance, kepair, and replacement of:

(1) ALL GENERAL USE COMMON AREA IMPROVEMENTS: AND

(II) ALL FRONTING SIDEWALKS, ALL PERMITTED OR UNPERMITTED PRIVATE ENCROACHMENTS AND PRIVATELY MANTANED STREET REES FRONTING THE PROPERTY, AND ANY OTHER OBLIGATION IMPOSED ON PROPERTY OWNERS FRONTING A PUBLIC RICHT-OF-WAY PURSUANT TO THE PUBLIC WORKS CODE OR OTHER APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL CODES

d) IN THE EVENT THE AREAS IDENTIFIED IN (0/18) ARE NOT PROPERLY MAINTAINED, REPAIRED, AND REPLACED ACCORDING TO THE CTY RECORDERENTS, EACH HOMEOWHER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO THE EXTENT OF HIS/HER PROPORTIONATE OBLIGATION TO THE HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION FOR THE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND REPLACEMENT OF THE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND REPLACEMENT OF THIS AREAS, FAILURE TO UNDERTRACE SICH MARTENANCE, REPAIR, AND REPLACEMENT OF THE MAINTENANCE REPAIR, AND REPLACEMENT AND REPLACEMENT AND REPLACEMENT OF THE MAINTENANCE REPAIR AND REPLACEMENTS. THE CONCENTRATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE

e) APPROVAL OF THIS MAP SHALL NOT BE DEEMED APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN, LOCATION, SIZE, DENSITY OR USE OF ANY STRUCTURE(S) OR ANGILLARY AREAS OF THE PROPERTY ASSOCIATED WITH STRUCTURES, NEW OR EXISTING, WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN REVIEWED OR APPROVED BY APPROPRIATE CITY ACENCIES NOR SHALL SUCH APPROVAL CONSTITUTE A WAIVER OF THE SUBDIVIDER'S GELEATION TO MAPE ANY CUTSTAINDING MOVINCIPAL CODE VICLATIONS. ANY STRUCTURES CONSTRUCTED SUBSCIPENT TO APPROVAL OF THIS FINAL MAP SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL RELEVANT UNICEPAL CODES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE PLANNING HOUSING AND SULCIONS BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE PLANNING HOUSING AND SULCIONS BUT NOT LIMITED APPLICATION FOR REQUIRED PERMITS.

f) BAY WINDOWS, FIRE ESCAPES AND OTHER EXCROACHMENTS (IF ANY SHOWN HEREON, THAT EMIST, OR THAT MAY BE CONSTRUCTED) ONTO OR OVER BIRCH, FULTON, LAGUNA OR COTAVA STREETS ARE PERMITTED THROUGH AND ARE SUBJECT TO THE RESTRICTIONS SET FORTH IN THE BUILDING CODE AND PLANNING CODE OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAM FRANCISCO. THIS MAY DOES NOT CONVEY ANY OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN SUCH ENCROACHMENT AREAS TO THE CONDOMINUM UNIT OWNER(S).

g) SIGNIFICANT ENCROACHMENTS, TO THE EXTENT THEY WERE VISIBLE AND OBSERVED, ARE NOTED HEREON, HOWEVER, IT IS ACKNOWLEDGED THAT OTHER ENCROACHMENTS FROM/ONTO ADJOINING PROPERTIES MAY ENST OR BE CONSTRUCTED. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY OF THE PROPERTY DWARFS INVOLVED TO RESOLVE ANY ISSUES THAT MAY HAVE FROM ANY PERCHADHENTS WHETHER DEPLICITS HEREON OR NOT. THIS MAP DOES NOT PROPENT TO CONVEY ANY OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN AN ENCROACHMENT AREA TO ANY PROPERTY OWNER.

#### SPECIAL NOTES

- THE MONUMENTS SHOWN HEREON SHALL BE SET WITHIN TWO YEARS OF THE RECORDATION OF THIS MAP AND SHALL BE SET IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY
- THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS:

NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE, RECORDED NOVEMBER 5, 2013, AS DOCUMENT NO. 2013-1780051-00, REEL LOIS IMAGE 0435.

NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE, RECORDED NOVEMBER 13, 1990, AS DOCUMENT NO. E-817315, BOOK/REFL F251, PAGE/IMAGE 0468.

notice of special restrictions und in the planning code recorded AJG, 31, 2015 as document no. 2015-kize436

#### ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBERS FOR PROPOSED CONDOMINIUM UNITS

CONDOMINIUM UNIT NUMBER	PROPOSED ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMB
101-104, C140 (COMMERCIAL)	059-062, 063
201-235	064-098
301-335	099-133
401-435	134-168
501530	169-198

NOTE:
THE PROPOSED ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBERS SHOWN HEREON ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL USE ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE.

#### BENEFICIARY'S STATEMENT

NANYANG COMMERCIAL BANK, LIMITED AS PRESENT BENEFICIARY UNDER THAT CERTAIN BEED OF TRUST, RECORDED JUNE 12, 2015, SERIES NO. 2015-KO75031, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAN FRANGESC COLINTY, DOES HERBY JON NI, SECULITE AND CORSENT TO ALL OFFERS OF DEDICATION, IF ANY, MADE IN THE FOREGOING OWNER'S STATEMENT AND TO THE PREPARATION AND FLING OF THIS MAY.

NANYANG COMMERCIAL BANK, LIMITED

NAME: XIADLONG LOU
TITLE: VP & Branch Monager

BY:

NAME: STMON Y Chan
TITLE: Via Droadbut

#### BENEFICIARY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIMOUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTRICHED AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALUITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CAUFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SAM FRENCIS (6)

ON DOTON 13 2015 BEFORE ME LIFTHUE STOUGHS A NOTARY PUBLIC, PERSONALLY APPEARED LIFTHUM A SUMMO CHEAT WHO PROVED TO ME OF THE BASIS OF SATISFATORIX PEDIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) !S/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXCUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES). AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S)—OR THE ENTITY UPON—BEHALF—OF—WHICH—THE PERSON(S) ACTED,—EXECUTED—THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF CA COMMISSION No.:
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 3 21 28 19

2104084



COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS: San Francisco

#### BENEFICIARY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SINCED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED AND NOT THE TRUTHFULKESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

ON OCORDA 13 2015 BEFORE ME MICHELE TOWARD A NOTARY PUBLIC, PERSONALLY APPEARED Y COLOR WILL BE TOWARD A NOTARY WHOSE NAMES IS SAME SHESSIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY (ESS.), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEY SIGNATURES(S) ON THE RISTRUMENT THE PERSON(S). OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FORESCHING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

SIGNATURE: MUNICIPAL TO CA COMMISSION No.: 2104094

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 32(20)

COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS: SAN FRANCISCO

#### FINAL MAP NO. 7909

A MERGER AND SUBDIVISION OF THAT REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN GRANT DEED RECORDED NOVEMBER 2, 2012 AS REEL K756 AND IMAGE 0334, AND GRANT DEED RECORDED NOVEMBER 2, 2012 AS REEL K756 AND IMAGE 0335, BEING A 139 RESIDENTIAL UNIT AND 1 COMMERCIAL UNIT MIXED JUSE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA



B K F E N G I N E E R S 255 SKORELINE DRIVE, SUITE 200 REDWOOD CITY, CA 24065 850-482-6300

SHEET 2 OF 3 SHEETS

AB 0794, LOTS 015 & 028, 555 FULTON STREET

5-8-122 PM CP 20151608 DNG

fisher and the second of the s		
OWNER'S STATEMENT:  WE HEREDT STATE THAT WE ARE THE ONLY DIWNERS OF AND HOLDERS OF RECORD TITLE IMPERST IN THE REAL PROPERTY SUBMINDED AND SHOWN UPON THIS MAP, AND DO HEREDY CONSENT TO THE PREPARATION AND RECORDATION OF SUBMINDED AND SHOWN UPON THIS STATEMENT TO BE EXCUSED, IN WITNESS THEREOF, WE THE UNDERSTORED, MAY CAUSED THIS STATEMENT TO BE SECURED, OWNER: SHEEL ZEMIN AND JAMES ROBERT ZEMIN, WHE AND HUSBAND, AS JOINT TENMINS, AS TO AN UNDAYING DIVIN THE STATEMENT AND OWNER AN UNHARRIED MAY, AS TO AN UNDAYING DIVIN THE STATEMENT AND OWNERS, AND THE STATEMENT AND OWNERS, AS TO AN UNDAYING DIVIN THE STATEMENT AND OWNERS, AND TH	OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:  A METANY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COLUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE INCIDENCES, ACCURACY, OR WALDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.  STATE OF CALLON-VILL.  COUNTY OF JULICOLALLY LLOP JSS  ON (D. 12-2015) BEFORE ME,  PAUL JULICOLALLY APPEARED  A NOTARY PUBLIC, PERSONALLY APPEARED  A NOTARY PUBLIC, PERSONALLY APPEARED  WHO PROVIDED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTURY ENDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTITUMENT AND ACKNOMLEDGED TO ME THAT HE STRIPPINET EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS APERT MENTALIZED CAPACITY(SS) AND BY HIS/HEY/HEMER SUBMURGED) ON THE INSTITUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEAULY OF WHICH THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEAULY OF WHICH THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEAULY OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, DESCRIBED THE NAME OF THE STATE OF CALLFORNIA THAT THE PUBLIC ON THE STATE	CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT:  I HEREBY STATE THAT I HAVE EVANINED THIS MAP, THAT THE SUBDIMISION AS SHOWN IS SUBSTANDMENT THE SIME AS IT APPEARED ON THE ENDITATIVE MAP, AND ANY APPROVED ALTEROPHYSIN THEREBY DAY AND PROVIDED ON THE COUNTY MAP ENDOYMED COMMISSION THAT I AM SATISFED THIS MAP IS TECHNICALLY CORRECT.  BRUCE R. STORRS CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR  CITY AND COUNTY OF SIX PRANCISCO  BRUCE R. STORRS LS. 6914  BRUCE R. STORRS LS. 6914  BRUCE R. STORRS LS. 6914  CONTINUED ON THE PROVIDE OF THE OR UNDER MY DIRECTION AND IS BASED UPON A FIELD SURVEY IN CONTINUENCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUBDIMISSION MAP ACT AND LICIAL PROMOBILMES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUBDIMISSION MAP ACT AND LICIAL PROMOBILMES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUBDIMISSION MAP ACT AND LICIAL PROMOBILMES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUBDIMISSION MAP ACT AND LICIAL PROMOBILMES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUBDIMISSION MAP ACT AND LICIAL PROMOBILMES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUBDIMISSION MAP ACT AND LICIAL PROMOBILMES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS ARE SUFFICIENT TO CHARGE THE SURVEY TO BE RETRACED.  BY. LODI A. MATERIAL MAP A LIGHTER STATE THAT ALL MOMBLETS ARE OF THE CHARGETER MAD OCCUPY THE POSITIONS RIGIGATED AND THAT THE MOMBLETS ARE OF THE CHARGET STATEMENT OF THE SUBDIMISSION MAP ACT AND BY. LODI A. MATERIAL MAP A LIGHTER STATE THAT ALL MOMBLETS ARE BY LODI A. MATERIAL MAP A LIGHTER STATE THAT ALL MOMBLETS ARE BY LODI A. MATERIAL MAP A LIGHTER STATE THAT ALL MOMBLETS ARE BY LODI A. MATERIAL MAP A LIGHTER STATE THAT ALL MOMBLETS ARE BY LODI A. MATERIAL MAP A LIGHTER STATE THAT ALL MOMBLETS ARE BY LODI A. MATERIAL MAP A LIGHTER STATE THAT ALL MOMBLETS ARE BY LODI A. MATERIAL MAP A LIGHTER STATE THAT ALL MOMBLETS ARE BY LODI A. MATERIAL MAP A LIGHTER STATE THAT ALL MOMBLETS ARE BY LODI A. MATERIAL MAP A LIGHTER STATE THAT ALL MOMBLETS ARE BY LODI A. MATERIAL MAP A LIGHTER STATE THAT ALL MOMBLETS ARE BY LODI A. MATERIAL MAP A LIGHTER STATE THAT ALL MOMBLETS ARE BY LODI A. MATERIAL MAP A LIGHTER STATE THAT ALL MOMBLETS ARE BY LODI A.
OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:  A KOTHEY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER CONFIENCE THIS CERTIFICATE YEARINES DIKEY THE IDENTITY OF TRETHEYLINESS, ACCURACY, OR VILLOUTY OF THAT COCUMENT.  STATE OF CALLEGYNUL S.  COUNTY OF SIMPLONIANCE S.  ON 10-12-2015 BEFORE ME,  PAULOUS SIAS SIMPLY APPRIED  K. QZULOUS RESONULY THE WITHIN HISTINGHEM AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO HE THAT HE PHYSINGS APPRIED THE SAME IN HISTORICH AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO HE HAT HE PHYSINGS APPRIED THE SAME IN HISTORICH THE PERSONULY OF THE SAME OF THE STATE OF CULTORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PRANGAPH IS THE MEM AND ACKNOWLEDGE TO THE STATE OF CULTORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PRANGAPH IS THE SHEW AND CORRECT.	OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:  A NORMY FUBLE OF OTHER OFFICER COMMITTING THE SERVINCHE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF TRUTHSHOWN OF THE TOPHING THE SERVINCHE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFRANESS, ACCUMACY, OR VALDITY OF THAT OCCUMENT,  STATE OF (0.1-10.11)  STATE OF (0.1-10.11)  STATE OF (0.1-10.11)  STATE OF (0.1-10.11)  SEPORE M5.  STATE OF (0.1-10.11)  MOTHER FUBLE, PERSONALLY APPEARED.  JAMES (0.882)  WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE MASS OF SATISFACTURY EMPERED TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS, SAME SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN MISTIMILIENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HES SHOP AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HES SHOP AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HES SHOP AND ACKNOWLEDGED OF THE THAT HE SHAPE WAS ARREST THE MISTIMILIENT THAT PROSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, DECENDED THE INSTIMILIENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, DECENDED THE INSTIMILIENT THE PERSON(S) ACTED. DECENDED THE MISTIMILIENT THE PERSON SOME THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF OULFRINA THAT THE PERSON(S) AT THE PERSON SOME THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF OULFRINA THAT THE PERSON(S) AT THE MISTIMILIENT THAT THE PERSON SOME THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF OULFRINA THAT THE PERSON SOME THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF OUL	RECORDER'S STATEMENT:  FIED THS DAY OF IN 18 BOOK OF CONTOURING MAPS, AT MINITES PAST NICLUSME, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AT THE REQUEST OF MARTIN M. RON ASSOCIATES.  BI: DATE  COUNTY RECORDER CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO STATE OF CALIFORNIA
HITNESS IN HAID:  SIGNATURE  PAULA SLEGET  NAME (TYPEO OR PRINTED), NOS SARE  PAULA SLEGET  NAME (TYPEO OR PRINTED), NOS SARE  PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BLOSNESS: SAR EXPANSION  COMMISSION EXPRESS: 4 13-19  COMMISSION FURTER: 2103686	WITNESS MY HAND.  SIGNATURE HAND.  JUNE (TYPE) OR PRINTED, HOTHRY PUBLIC IN HAS FOR SAID COUNTY AND SKITE.  PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS:  COLUMNISSION 1 OF NOTARY:  COMMISSION 1 OF NOTARY:  DECLINATION OF NOTARY:  DECLINA	PARCEL MAP 7786  A THREE RESIDENTAL UNIT CONDOLUNIAL PROJECT BENEA & SUPPINSON OF THAT REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN GRANT DEED RECORDED JUNE 8, 2006 AS DOC-2006—190063—00, OFFICIAL RECORDS CITY AND COUNTY OF SAM PRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA MARTIN M. RON ASSOCIATES, INC. Land Surveyors 459 Harrison Street, Suite 200 San Francisco California

OCTOBER 2015

ASSESSOR'S BLOCK 0822, LOT 010

SHEET 1 OF 2

814-818 FELL STREET